
City of Lawrence Travel Expense

Travel for July 2018

Fire MedicalDepartment

Bradford Mark Tom Markus DAVENPORT, IA Missouri Valley IAFC

7/17/2018

7/20/2018

$463.44

$107.10

$0.00

$375.00

$945.54

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

This year’s conference highlighted behavioral health in the fire service. Sessions 
included: Performing an internal size-up of health; Post Traumatic Stress; Inspire 
Integrity – Authentic Life; Inclusive Leadership; Behavioral/Emotional Health in the 
Fire Service.

As Chief I will continue to work with staff to ensure we are meeting the behavioral 
health needs of our department. Information from this conference will be used in the 
development of the departments Labor Management Peer Support Team.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Joles Kevin Tom Markus DAVENPORT, IA Missouri Valley IAFC (International 
Association of Fire Chiefs)

7/17/2018

7/20/2018

$433.44

$107.10

$0.00

$375.00

$915.54

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

The Missouri Valley Chiefs conference continues to offer quality training for the 8 
states included in the division. The focus of the conference was Take Care of Our Own 
with speakers on the importance of mental health awareness, surviving PTSD, and 
inclusiveness.

As a Chief Officer for the City of Lawrence it is imperative that those of us in this role 
continue to adapt to the changing ways in emergency services. The information about 
staying ahead of the suicide epidemic for emergency responders will enhance our 
ability to get our members the help they need before issues arise.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Schwartz Lyle Tom Markus DAVENPORT, IA Missouri Valley IAFC

7/17/2018

7/20/2018

$433.44

$107.10

$0.00

$375.00

$915.54

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

The Missouri Valley Chiefs conference continues to offer quality training for the 8 
states included in the division. The focus of the conference was Take Care of Our Own 
with speakers on the importance of mental health awareness, surviving PTSD, and 
inclusiveness.

As a Chief Officer for the City of Lawrence it is imperative that those of us in this role 
continue to adapt to the changing ways in emergency services. The information about 
staying ahead of the suicide epidemic for emergency responders will enhance our 
ability to get our members the help they need before issues arise.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Temple Justin Mark Bradford DAVENPORT, IA Missouri Valley IAFC

7/17/2018

7/20/2018

$433.44

$107.10

$0.00

$375.00

$915.54

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

This year’s topics encompassed PTSD and the First Responder. As the Division Chief of 
Operations for X shift, this topic is at the forefront of how I can assist in recognizing 
and addressing signs of stress and its potential side effects.

As I state above; stress and its cumulative affects on the First Responders is just now 
beginning to be recognized and understood. This training will help me recognize signs 
or events that may require assistance from our partners that are in place for EAP’s, as 
it relates to stress.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Municipal Services & OperationsDepartment

Gero Kevyn Melinda Harger Kansas City, MO HR Skills Education Fred Pryor

7/16/2018

7/16/2018

$0.00

$19.20

$6.00

$139.00

$164.20

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR 
from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and 
records maintenance.

The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best 
practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, 
federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the 
organization.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Harger Melinda Dave Wagner Kansas City, MO HR Skills Education Fred Pryor

7/16/2018

7/16/2018

$0.00

$19.20

$0.00

$139.00

$158.20

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR 
from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and 
records maintenance.

The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best 
practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, 
federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the 
organization.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Morris Leah Melinda Harger Kansas City, MO HR Skills Education Fred Pryor

7/16/2018

7/16/2018

$0.00

$19.20

$0.00

$139.00

$158.20

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR 
from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and 
records maintenance.

The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best 
practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, 
federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the 
organization.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Wagner Dave Tom Markus Boston, MA

7/23/2018

7/26/2018

$987.67

$172.50

$327.37

$925.00

$2,412.54

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

NACWA Leadership Meeting

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

Regulatory Advocacy.

Help ensure rules and regulations meet community needs for reasonable 
environmental stewardship.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Department Planning & Development Services

Braddock 
Zollner

Lynne Jeff Crick Des Moines, IA NAPC Forum 2018 Preservation 
Commission

7/19/2018

7/22/2018

$0.00

$204.00

$278.44

$240.00

$722.44

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

This conference provided information on how to assist the HRC in decision making, 
the use of design guidelines, preservation ordinance updates, preservation education 
opportunities for the city, use of new technologies, etc.

The topics of this conference were very germane to the preservation of cultural 
resources in Lawrence. Education opportunities from across the United States can be 
used in Lawrence to promote preservation. How to utilize design guidelines and the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for design review to be the most productive will 
also be valuable to the city.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Jones Adrian Barry Walthall Austin, TX Energy Codes Conference

7/15/2018

7/18/2018

$0.00

$117.00

$268.94

$360.00

$745.94

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

As Senior Plans Examiner a portion of my job function is to review plans for energy 
code compliance. The conference provided meaningful insights to code development 
along with training and discussion on how to review plans for code compliance.

Proper application of the energy code provisions will make both commercial and 
residential buildings more energy efficient and reduce cost for City of Lawrence home 
and business owners.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City




