

City of Lawrence Travel Expense

Travel for July 2018

Department **Fire Medical**

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Bradford	Mark	Tom Markus	DAVENPORT, IA	Missouri Valley IAFC
Leave Date	7/17/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>		
Return Date	7/20/2018	This year's conference highlighted behavioral health in the fire service. Sessions included: Performing an internal size-up of health; Post Traumatic Stress; Inspire Integrity – Authentic Life; Inclusive Leadership; Behavioral/Emotional Health in the Fire Service.		
Hotel/Lodging	\$463.44			
Total Meals	\$107.10	<u>How training added value to the City</u>		
Transportation	\$0.00	As Chief I will continue to work with staff to ensure we are meeting the behavioral health needs of our department. Information from this conference will be used in the development of the departments Labor Management Peer Support Team.		
Registrations	\$375.00			
Total	\$945.54			

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Joles	Kevin	Tom Markus	DAVENPORT, IA	Missouri Valley IAFC (International Association of Fire Chiefs)
Leave Date	7/17/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>		
Return Date	7/20/2018	The Missouri Valley Chiefs conference continues to offer quality training for the 8 states included in the division. The focus of the conference was Take Care of Our Own with speakers on the importance of mental health awareness, surviving PTSD, and inclusiveness.		
Hotel/Lodging	\$433.44			
Total Meals	\$107.10	<u>How training added value to the City</u>		
Transportation	\$0.00	As a Chief Officer for the City of Lawrence it is imperative that those of us in this role continue to adapt to the changing ways in emergency services. The information about staying ahead of the suicide epidemic for emergency responders will enhance our ability to get our members the help they need before issues arise.		
Registrations	\$375.00			
Total	\$915.54			

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Schwartz	Lyle	Tom Markus	DAVENPORT, IA	Missouri Valley IAFC

Leave Date	7/17/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u> The Missouri Valley Chiefs conference continues to offer quality training for the 8 states included in the division. The focus of the conference was Take Care of Our Own with speakers on the importance of mental health awareness, surviving PTSD, and inclusiveness.
Return Date	7/20/2018	
Hotel/Lodging	\$433.44	
Total Meals	\$107.10	<u>How training added value to the City</u>
Transportation	\$0.00	As a Chief Officer for the City of Lawrence it is imperative that those of us in this role continue to adapt to the changing ways in emergency services. The information about staying ahead of the suicide epidemic for emergency responders will enhance our ability to get our members the help they need before issues arise.
Registrations	\$375.00	
Total	\$915.54	

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Temple	Justin	Mark Bradford	DAVENPORT, IA	Missouri Valley IAFC
Leave Date	7/17/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>		
Return Date	7/20/2018	This year's topics encompassed PTSD and the First Responder. As the Division Chief of Operations for X shift, this topic is at the forefront of how I can assist in recognizing and addressing signs of stress and its potential side effects.		
Hotel/Lodging	\$433.44			
Total Meals	\$107.10	<u>How training added value to the City</u>		
Transportation	\$0.00	As I state above; stress and its cumulative affects on the First Responders is just now beginning to be recognized and understood. This training will help me recognize signs or events that may require assistance from our partners that are in place for EAP's, as it relates to stress.		
Registrations	\$375.00			
Total	\$915.54			

Department Municipal Services & Operations

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Gero	Kevyn	Melinda Harger	Kansas City, MO	HR Skills Education Fred Pryor
Leave Date	7/16/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>		
Return Date	7/16/2018	As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and records maintenance.		
Hotel/Lodging	\$0.00			
Total Meals	\$19.20	<u>How training added value to the City</u>		
Transportation	\$6.00	The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the organization.		
Registrations	\$139.00			
Total	\$164.20			

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Harger	Melinda	Dave Wagner	Kansas City, MO	HR Skills Education Fred Pryor
Leave Date	7/16/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>		
Return Date	7/16/2018	As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and records maintenance.		
Hotel/Lodging	\$0.00			
Total Meals	\$19.20	<u>How training added value to the City</u>		
Transportation	\$0.00	The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the organization.		
Registrations	\$139.00			
Total	\$158.20			

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Morris	Leah	Melinda Harger	Kansas City, MO	HR Skills Education Fred Pryor

Leave Date	7/16/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u> As a person assigned to HR responsibilities, this course covered multiple aspects of HR from legal and compliance issues to hiring and firing, benefits administration, and records maintenance.
Return Date	7/16/2018	
Hotel/Lodging	\$0.00	
Total Meals	\$19.20	<u>How training added value to the City</u>
Transportation	\$0.00	
Registrations	\$139.00	The course provided valuable information on key HR issues, basic laws and best practices. It is important HR professionals are well informed of the critical legal issues, federal rules and regulations to ensure safe and legal procedures within the organization.
Total	\$158.20	

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Wagner	Dave	Tom Markus	Boston, MA	NACWA Leadership Meeting

Leave Date	7/23/2018	<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u> Regulatory Advocacy.
Return Date	7/26/2018	
Hotel/Lodging	\$987.67	
Total Meals	\$172.50	<u>How training added value to the City</u>
Transportation	\$327.37	Help ensure rules and regulations meet community needs for reasonable environmental stewardship.
Registrations	\$925.00	
Total	\$2,412.54	

Department Planning & Development Services

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Braddock	Lynne	Jeff Crick	Des Moines, IA	NAPC Forum 2018 Preservation Commission
Zollner				
Leave Date	7/19/2018			<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>
Return Date	7/22/2018			This conference provided information on how to assist the HRC in decision making, the use of design guidelines, preservation ordinance updates, preservation education opportunities for the city, use of new technologies, etc.
Hotel/Lodging	\$0.00			
Total Meals	\$204.00			<u>How training added value to the City</u>
Transportation	\$278.44			The topics of this conference were very germane to the preservation of cultural resources in Lawrence. Education opportunities from across the United States can be used in Lawrence to promote preservation. How to utilize design guidelines and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for design review to be the most productive will also be valuable to the city.
Registrations	\$240.00			
Total	\$722.44			

Last Name	First Name	Supervisor	Destination	Purpose
Jones	Adrian	Barry Walthall	Austin, TX	Energy Codes Conference
Zollner				
Leave Date	7/15/2018			<u>How did the travel apply to the job?</u>
Return Date	7/18/2018			As Senior Plans Examiner a portion of my job function is to review plans for energy code compliance. The conference provided meaningful insights to code development along with training and discussion on how to review plans for code compliance.
Hotel/Lodging	\$0.00			
Total Meals	\$117.00			<u>How training added value to the City</u>
Transportation	\$268.94			Proper application of the energy code provisions will make both commercial and residential buildings more energy efficient and reduce cost for City of Lawrence home and business owners.
Registrations	\$360.00			
Total	\$745.94			